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TO DIRECTDR 44-38861

FROM MEMPHIS 44-1987

MURKIN

REBUTELCALL THIS DATE

ON JANUARY TWELVE INSTANT JESSE CLYDE MASON. ASSISTANT

'STATE ATTORNEY GENERAL. SHELBY COUNTY. MEMPHIS. TENN

ADVISED

RAY HAS

OF REV

THAT THE OHLY

IN CONNECTION

MARTIN LUTHER

OTHER APPEAL RECOURSE THAT JAMES EARL

WITH HIS CONVICTION IN THE MURDER

KING. JR.. IS TO FILE A MOTION UNDER

THE TENNESSEE POST CONVICTION RELIEF ACT HE STATED THAT

ATTORNEYS FOR RAY HAVE NOT FILED SUCH A MOTION TO DATE

HOWEVER. HE ANTICIPATES THAT SUCH A MOTION WILL BE FILED

WITHIN THE NEXT THIRTY DAYS

HE, ASSERTED THAT THERE IS NO TIME LIMITATION FOR

A MOTION

THAT RAY

HAVING A

TO BE FILED IN RAY S BEHALF; HOWEVER. THE

WAITS TO FILE SUCH A MOTION HINDERS HIS CHANCES

SUCCESSFUL OPINION RENDERED IN HIS BEHALF. IF

SUCH A MOTION IF FILED AND IS DECLINED AT THE THE SHELBY

CIRCUIT COURT LEVEL. RAY DOES HAVE RECOURSE THROUGH THE

END PAGE ONE
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PAGE TWO

APPELLATE COURT AND STATE SUPREME COURT ON THIS PARTICULAR

ISSUE

MASON STATED THAT IF RAY IS UNSUCCESSFUL IN OBTAINING

A NEW TRIAL UNDER THE TENNESSEE POST CONVICTION RELIEF ACT

HE THEN HAS RECOURSE THROUGH THE FEDERAL COURTS BY A HABEAS

CORPUS ACTION

BEEN VIOLATED

WAS NOT GIVEN

MEMPHIS

CLAIMING THAT HIS CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS HAVE

IN THAT HIS PLEA OF GUILTY TO THE MURDER CHARGE

VOLUNTARILY

WILL KEEP THE BUREAU ADVISED OF FURTHER LITIGATION

ON BEHALF OF RAY IN THIS MATTER

END

ERT

FBI WASH DC
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FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64)

Transmit the following in

v.n AIRTEL AM

TO DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)

FROM: SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987)

Date: 1-20-70

(Type in plaintext or code)

(Priority)

Submitted herewith for the Bureau's assistance and 
completion of its files is LHM setting forth correspondence 
furnished by one Mrs. BEVERLY JEAN EVANS, 1693 Market Street, 
San Francisco, California. Based on the information set forth 
in an initial letter written by Mrs. EVANS to Warden W. S. NEIL, 
Tennessee State Prison, in which she reports she saw JAMES EARL 
RAY in Dallas, Texas, in 1963, it is readily apparent that she 
has no information pertinent to the MURKIN case. As the Bureau 
is aware, JAMES EARL RAY was confined in the Missouri State 
Prison from 1960 until his escape in 1967, and it therefore would 
not have been physically possible for him to have been in Dallas 
and been seen by Mrs. EVANS as she alleges.

The San Francisco Office should review its indices 
regarding Mrs. EVANS and conduct a local credit and criminal 
check, and result^fSnished the Bureau. No effort should be made 
by San Francisco to interview Mrs. EVANS. UACB.

District Attorney General PHIL CANALE, Shelby County, 
Memphis, Tennessee, has been advised separately of the contents 
of the letter which Mrs. BEVERLY JEAN EVANS forwarded to W 
NEIL, Warden, Tenne^se State Penitentiary

BUREAU (Enc. 4)(AM 
SAN FRANCISCO (Enc]) 

1 MEMPHIS

RGJ:BN 
(5)

■ Special Agent in Charge

15 JAN 22 1970

_M Per
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Memphis, Tennessee
January 20, 1970

ASSASSINATION OF MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR

On January 19, 1970, the Memphis Office of the FBI 
received a copy of the following letter:

’’Office of Clerk of Supreme Court 
State of Tennessee
Knoxville 37901
January 16, 1970

’’Honorable David M. Pack
Attorney General of Tennessee
Supreme Court Building 
Nashville, Tennessee 37219

’’Attention: Hon. Thomas E. Fox, Deputy Attorney General

Re: STATE OF TENNESSEE
vs.

JAMES EARL RAY 
(MURDER)

’’Dear Sir:

’’The accompanying letter was delivered to my office 
on January 16, 1970, and is being relayed to interested 
pre jecutive and investigative agencies for such action as 
they deem necessary.

’’The writer purports to be Mrs. Beverly Jean Evans, 
13 J Market Street, San Francisco, California, with whom a 
personal interview would appear to be indicated to develop 
farther information as to her allegations.

’’Very truly yours

/s/ John A. Parker 
Clerk of the Court

tacrosure
cc: Mr. Charles W. Bates, SAC

Federal Bureau of Investigation 
450 Golden Gate Ave., Box 36015 
San Francisco, Caif. 94102 (Enc.)

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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Memorandum dated 1/20/70
Re: Assassination of Martin Luther King, Jr.

” I have a very good memmoire Warden. This man was in San 
Francisco 3 weeks prior to Nov. 22-63.)

I can assure you Warden I am no nut! I have a good
memmoire for faces. The second rifle used in Dalas, Tex. is in 
Nashville, you may turn my letter over to the Police, FBI, or 
who ever you wish because I’m not a nut. there are 6-men 
involved in this. One of the 6 men I have just seen now in the 
paper & thats James Earl Ray. I would like to hear from you.

Please keep my address listed unknown because I have
gotten threathenig letters and phone calls since Nov. 22-63 
Please acknowledge.

/s/ Mrs. Beverly Jean Evans 
1693 Market St.
S. F. Calif.”

This document contains neither recommendations nor 
conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the 
FBI and is loaned to your agency; it and its contents are 
not to be distributed outside your agency.
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Date: 1/23/70

AIRTELVia
(Priority)

TO

FROM (P)

ENCLOSUA

ENCLOSURE ATTACHED'*

* ^.Mall

Approved: Sent Per

S^c. Del

connection with the

DIRECTOR FBI

SAC MEMPHIS

RAY’S

either to
one of RAY’s current

Mr
State’

Tennessee

T ^ ?tv-RFB; In

A

FD-36(Rev. 5-22-64)

^Transmit the following in
(Type in plaintext or code)

(44-38861)

(44-1987)

Enclosed herewith for the Bureau are two
xeroxed copies of a petition filed with the Shelby
County Criminal Court Clerk’s Office, Memphis 
on behalf of JAMES EARL RAY, wherein RAY is requesting

Tennessee

that the Shelby County Court compel PERCY FOREMAN
former attorney, to turn over certain personal letters 
and other documents
the court or to Mr. RICHARD RYAN

in possession of FOREMAN

attorneys, Memphis, Tennessee

On 1/23/70 JOHN CARLISLE, Investigator 
s Attorney General’s Office, Memphis 

a hearing in connection with the enclosed petition has
been set for February 20
County Court, Memphis

and will advise the

1970

advised that

in Division II, Shelby

The Memphis Division will follow this matter
Bureau of the final action taken in
following of the enclosed petition

Airtel^-Bureftu (Enc.2) 
I - Memonis

EX-109

(3)

w JM 26 197a

^■gi stored

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176





2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



£4^

5010-106

TO 16, 1970date: January

FROM

- Mr. Mohr

STATUS OF STATE PROSECUTION:

it

to the murder charge was not given voluntarily,

EJM:cs(8)

1 - Mr
1 - Mr,
1 - Mr
1 - Mr,
1 - Mr
1 - Mr

'OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
- MAY. 1962 EDITION

GSA GEN. REG. NO. 27

DeLoach 
Rosen 
Malley 
McGowan 
McDonough 
Bishop

X ^ 
Ct

limitation for such a motion to be filed in Ray’s behalf; however, the 
longer that Ray waits to file such a motion hinders his chances of %vl^ $$ ^^ 
a successful opinion rendered in his behalf. If such a motion is filed and 
is declined at the Shelby County Circuit Court level, Ray does have recourse 
through the Appellate Court and Stat e Supreme Court on this particular 
issue.

Mason stated that if Ray is unsuccessful in obtaining a new 
trial under the Tennessee "Post Conviction Relief Act, ” he then has 
recourse through the Federal courts by a habeas corpus action claiming 
that his constitutional rights have been violated in that his plea of guilty

balxthan _ 
Conrad ___ 
Felt _____  
Gale 
Rosen t 
Sullivan __  
Tavel ____  
Trotter ___  
Tele. Room 
Holmes ___  
Gandy ____

\y W CONTINUED - OVER V 
(SEE ADDENDUM ON PAGE 3.)

subject; ' MURKIN

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum

SAC, Memphis has advised that on January 12, 1970, 
Jesse Clyde Mason, Assistant State Attorney General, Shelby County, 
Memphis, Tennessee, advised that the only other appeal recourse that 
James Earl Ray has in connection with his conviction in the murder oiREC-21 
Martin Luther King, Jr., is to file a motion under the Tennessee "Post 
Conviction Relief Act." He stated that attorneys for Ray have not filed 
such a motion to date; however, he anticipates that such a 
filed within the next thirty days. He asserted that there is n^tifas^** -&^

Mr. De Loach1 J

This is the case involving the murder of Martin Luther King, Jr. 
Set forth hereunder is the current status of prosecutive action relative 
to the subject, James Earl Ray who is serving a 99 year sentence for 
murder in the Tennessee State Penitentiary, Nashville, Tennessee.

ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED _

U . Llhlfel. BYSPscao^ .

On January 8, 1970, the Tennessee State Supreme Court denied 
a petition by James Earl Ray for a new trial. In handing down the unanimous 
(four judges sitting) decision, the court noted that Ray had knowingly pleaded 
guilty in State Criminal Court to the slaying of King, that he had been 
represented by competent counsel and had waived all rights of appeal in 
entering his plea.
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Memo Rosen to DeLoach
RE: MURKIN

STATUS OF FEDERAL PROSECUTION:

Federal process is still outstanding on Ray charging that he 
and an individual who he alleged to be his brother conspired to interfere 
with a constitutional right of Martin Luther King, Jr., namely, the 
right to travel freely from state to state.

RELEASE OF INFORMATION:

It is noted that consideration was previously given to the 
release of information regarding the Bureau’s outstanding handling of this 
investigation. Ray currently still has possible avenues of appeals in 
state courts and through the Federal courts and Federal process is still 
outstanding on the conspiracy charge which the Department previously 
declined to have dismissed even though it is within their province to do 
so. Investigation has indicated that Ray acted alone and no evidence 
of a conspiracy has been developed and, therefore, the Department is 
not in a position to proceed on the conspiracy charge. However, inasmuch 
as he never was tried by a jury and has not exhausted the possibility 
of an appeal in State court and as Federal process is still outstanding, it 
is felt that the releasing of any information of a possible evidentiary 
nature should be taken up with the Department prior to making any such 
release and assuming such a responsibility.

ACTION:

For information. Any further appellate action by Ray will be 
closely followed and you will be kept advised.
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2/3/70

1 - Mr. McDonough
AIRTEL

TO: SAC, Memphis (44-1987) BBS? H

FROM: Director, FBI (44-38861)—

MURKIN

Reurairtel 1/29/70 and its enclosure.

Incorporate pertinent information in referenced
communication and Cincinnati airtel 6/25/68 in LHM suitable for 
dissemination to Department.

EJM:js
(4)

Tolson
DeLoach -------------  
Walters----------------  
Mohr ___ __________
Bishop ----------------  
Casper --------------- -
Callahan -------------  
Conrad ----------------

WAILED IQ

Felt -- ------------------

^ ^ ^"^

Tavel _-----------------
Soyars ----------------
Tele. Room ---------
Holmes 
Gandy . MAIL ROOmD
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FO-36 (Rev. 5-22-64)

Transmit the following in

F B I

Date: 1-29-70

(Type in plaintext or code)

v. AIRTELVia _______ __ AM
(Priority)

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)

FROM SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987)

MURKIN

Submitted herewith for the information and completion of
Bureau files is copy of letter received from JOHN 
Clerk of the Supreme Court, Knoxville, Tennessee. 
PARKER has furnished copies to numerous people in 
Tennessee, including the SAC at Memphis, and also 
copy to the SAC, Cincinnati.

A. PARKER, 
It is noted 

the State of 
furnished a

In addition to PARKER’s letter, a copy of 
by ROBERT C. COLE was also furnished. Xerox copy 
also enclosed to BuKau.

a letter written 
of this letter is

The Memphis Division has furnished a letter to Mr. PHIL M. 
CANALE, District Attorney General, Shelby County, advising of 
receipt of PARKER’S letter and the enclosure from ROBERT C. COLE. 
Mr. CANALE has been advised this office contemplates no additional 
action in this matter.

For the information of the Bureau, Cincinnati by Airtel 
6-25-68 in captioned case furnished a 5-page Airtel re ROBERT 
CLAYTON COLE, who appears identical with correspondent in this 
matter. COLE at that time was described by Cincinnati as a chronic 
alcoholic who has not been employed on any regular basis since about
1956. COLE had
as the Veterans 
on one occasion

been in the Veterans Hospital at Cincinnati, as well 
Hospital at Chillicothe. He has also been committed 
to the Longview Mental Hospital at Cincinnati, Ohio.

indices disclose that in; December, 1968, ROBERTMemphis
CLAYTON COLE had telephonically contacted Judge W. PRESTON BATTLE 
re information in the KING killing. COLE claimed that he knew of a
conspiracy to kill Dr KING and that he had mentioned his knowledge
to the Cincinnati Office Cincinnati did furnish Memphis a copy of

5-page Airtel concerning COLE 

BUREAU (Enc. ^M^vuu^- n (, t

18 Ffe 1970
M Per

MEMPHIS 
RGJ:BN (3) 

Approved: _ _ _ Sent
Special Age t in Charge
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1 - Mr. McDonough

AIRTEL

TO:

ReMMairtel 1/20/70 and its enclosures

coMM-rer

19 FEB 12 1970

TELETYPE UNIt[

MURKIN

EJMIjs 
(6)

a MAILED 8

! FEB 111970

If not already done, San Francisco respond to 
MBairtel 1/20/70 and include recommendstions as to whether Evans 
should be interviewed.

SACs, San Francisco
Memphis (44-1987) (Information)

Tolson ___________
DeLoach _________
Walters __________
Mohr --------------------
Bishop ----------------
Casper ___________
Callahan _________ /
Conrad ___________ /
Felt_____________ ( /
Gale _____________
Rosen ___________ \ * I
Sullivan _________ I
Tavel ____________
Soy ar s O
Tele. Room ---------
Holmes __________

> MAR - 6 W
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THE PHILADELPHIA DIVISION (INFORMATION)

Copies of this communication and copies of the 
enclosures described above are being made available to Philadelphia 
inasmuch as the envelopes bear the Philadelphia postmark and it 
is possible the same anonymous person may have written other 
letters to the Philadelphia Office.

Judge McRAE stated he realizes that the contents of 
the two communications in question do not constitute a violation 
of any Federal Law and that these communications do not contain 
threats to do bodily harm. He stated that these communications 
have been handled by numerous friends and that he wanted to make 
these communications available to the FBI in view of the fact 
that perhaps the same anonymous person may have written similar 
communications to other people connected in some way with this 
case. Judge McRAE was also of the opinion that the FBI perhaps 
maintained a file on such anonymous communications. Judge McRAE 
stated he would abide by any decision the FBI makes in connection 
with action to be taken on these letters. In summary, he stated 
bis reason for referring the letters to the FBI is merely 
informative and that he does not desire to know the results of 
any possible action taken.

REQUEST OF THE BUREAU:

The Laboratory is requested to search the handwriting 
on the original communications through the Anonymous Letter File.

United States District Judge ROBERT M. Me RAE, JR., 
Memphis, Tenn., made the original items described above avail­
able to the Memphis Office, January 2, 1970. Judge McRAE 
stated that obviously these communications were directed to 
him as a result of newspaper publicity about his having ruled 
against JAMES EARL RAY in RAY’s suit seeking to void a series 
of contracts between JAMES EARL RAY and his former attorneys 
and to forbid publication of certain information in connection 
with the slaying of Dr. MARTIN LUTHER KING. Judge McRAE gave 
this ruling in U. S. District Court, Memphis, Tenn., 12/1/69.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176

ME# 44-1987



2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176




